



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2835 of 1988**

Ram Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Rohit Sharma, -----  
-----, Afzal Ahmad Khan  
Durrani, Arun Kumar Tripathi, Mayank  
Gaurav, Radhey Shyam Yadav, Rajeev  
Upadhyay

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 46**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.**

**HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.**

Heard Sri Afzal Ahmad Khan Durrani and Sri Rajeev Upadhyay, learned counsel for the appellants; Sri G.N. Kanaujia, learned AGA-Ist for State-respondent and perused the trial court record and judgment and order passed by the trial court.

Judgement reserved.

**(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddharth,J.)**

**March 18, 2026**

Ruchi Agrahari